Installation
Accessories
3
Contents
  Page
Information on Design and Mounting 4 – 7
Journal Flanges for K Rotor Connection 8 – 9
Flanges for Housing Connection,   10

25
Threaded Fittings
R - A - 1- i - 1 1/2 - aType designation example:
Variant
•	A
•	B
•	D
•	E
•	F
•	H
Size i
female thread
Size a
male thread
Versions:
Reducing piece R, Adapter A, Expansion E
 Variant Thread rotary joint Thread medium Material
 A BSP DIN ISO 228 BSP DIN ISO 228 Galvanized steel
 B BSP DIN ISO 228 NPT ANSI/ASME B1.1-1983 Galvanized steel
 D NPT ANSI/ASME B1.1-1983 NPT ANSI/ASME B1.1-1983 Galvanized steel
 E BSP DIN ISO 228 BSP DIN ISO 228 1.4571
 F BSP DIN ISO 228 NPT ANSI/ASME B1.1-1983 1.4571
 H NPT ANSI/ASME B1.1-1983 NPT ANSI/ASME B1.1-1983 1.4571
Please note when moun-
ting!
Only screw the threaded
fitting into the housing
when the housing is re -
strained. Otherwise bear-
ing and seal damage
may occure.
The fittings have a cutting ring for sealing, i.e. you do not
require an additional sealing element. Screwing in the
fittings several times may result in leaks.
Tightening torque for threaded fittings with sealing edge
 Thread DN                            Counter material
   Brass  Steel/cast
 1/8 6 14,4  18 Nm
 1/4 8 28  35 Nm
 3/8 10 56  70 Nm
 1/2 15 112  140 Nm
 3/4 20 144  180 Nm
 1 25 264  330 Nm
 1 1/4 32 432  540 Nm
 1 1/2 40 504  630 Nm
 2 50 640  800 Nm
Tolerance of the torques specified in the table: ± 10%.
Note: Apply oil to the threaded fittings before mounting them!